

Nos. 18-1334, -1475, -1496, -1514, -1521

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR
PUERTO RICO, *Petitioner*,

v.

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, ET AL., *Respondents*.

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO, *Respondent*.

OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS, *Petitioner*,

v.

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, ET AL., *Respondents*.

UNITED STATES, *Petitioner*,

v.

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, ET AL., *Respondents*.

UTIER, *Petitioner*,

v.

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR
PUERTO RICO, *Respondent*.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR PUERTO RICO FISCAL AGENCY AND
FINANCIAL ADVISORY AUTHORITY**

WALTER DELLINGER
Counsel of Record

PETER FRIEDMAN
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300
wdellinger@omm.com

JOHN J. RAPISARDI
WILLIAM J. SUSHON
YAIRA DUBIN
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
7 Times Square
New York, N.Y. 10036
(212) 326-2000
jrapisardi@omm.com

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

NEIL KINKOPF
PROFESSOR OF LAW
GEORGIA STATE UNIVERSITY
COLLEGE OF LAW
85 Park Place
Atlanta, GA 30303

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AAFAF..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW..... 2

JURISDICTION..... 2

RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL
PROVISIONS 2

INTRODUCTION 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 6

ARGUMENT 14

 I. Puerto Ricans Are Entitled To The
 Constitutional Protection Of The
 Appointments Clause..... 14

 II. The Appointments Clause Applies Only
 To “Officers Of The United States,” i.e.,
 To Offices Established Within The
 Federal Government, Whose Officers
 Exercise Or Administer Federal
 Powers..... 17

 A. By Its Text, The Appointments
 Clause Applies Only To Officers Of
 The United States And Not To
 Officers Of The Territories..... 17

 B. The Constitution’s Structure
 Confirms That The Appointments
 Clause Applies Only To Officers
 Within The Federal Government
 And Not To Territorial Officers. 18

C.	Historical Practice Confirms That The Appointments Clause Applies Only To Offices Within The Federal Government And Not To Territorial Officers.	20
i.	Puerto Rico	20
ii.	Northwest Territory.....	25
iii.	Other Early Territories.....	28
D.	Prior Executive and Judicial Decisions Hold That The Appointments Clause Applies Only To Offices Within The Federal Government.	29
E.	The First Circuit’s Contrary Holding Would Work An Unprecedented Expansion Of The Appointments Clause To Cover A Vast Range Of Non-Federal Offices Established Pursuant To Federal Law.	32
III.	Because The Oversight Board Is A Territorial Authority Whose Members Are Territorial Officers, Not Officers Of The United States, The Appointments Clause Does Not Govern Their Appointment.	35
A.	Oversight Board Members Do Not Exercise Significant Federal Powers.....	36

B.	The Oversight Board Is An Independent Agency Within The Government Of Puerto Rico And Is Not Subject To Federal Control.....	42
C.	The Oversight Board's Authority Relates Entirely To Puerto Rico And Does Not Extend Beyond Local Matters.....	43
	CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Ins. Co. v. Canter</i> , 26 U.S. (1 Pet.) 511 (1828).....	38
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 182 U.S. 243 (1901).....	14
<i>Auffmordt v. Hedden</i> , 137 U.S. 310 (1890).....	17
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	15, 16
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	17, 22, 26, 34
<i>De Lima v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 1 (1901).....	14
<i>Dooley v. United States</i> , 182 U.S. 222 (1901).....	14
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901).....	15
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982).....	42
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	7, 22
<i>Goetze v. United States</i> , 182 U.S. 221 (1901).....	14
<i>Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	43

<i>Huus v. New York & Porto Rico Steamship Co.</i> , 182 U.S. 392 (1901).....	15
<i>In Re Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. For P.R.</i> , 583 B.R. 626 (D.P.R. 2017).....	37
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	17
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	20
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	20
<i>Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for the Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991).....	36
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	43
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	14
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	20
<i>Palmore v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 389 (1973).....	30, 38
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	42
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Tr.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016).....	3
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016).....	3

<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	15
<i>Sere v. Pitot</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 332 (1810)	19
<i>Techworld Dev. Corp. v. D.C. Preservation League</i> , 648 F. Supp. 106 (D.D.C. 1986).....	30, 38
<i>Torres v. Puerto Rico</i> , 442 U.S. 465 (1979).....	15
<i>United States v. Germaine</i> , 99 U.S. 508 (1878).....	17, 22
<i>United States v. Hartwell</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 385 (1867).....	43
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	20
<i>Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 135 U.S. 2076 (2015).....	20
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 109.....	46
16 U.S.C. § 1852.....	35
16 U.S.C. § 669g-1.....	35
19 U.S.C. § 1319a.....	35
19 U.S.C. § 3511.....	33
22 U.S.C. § 6701.....	33
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	2
32 U.S.C. § 304.....	35

42 U.S.C. § 410	35
48 U.S.C. § 2101	2, 8
48 U.S.C. § 2121	passim
48 U.S.C. § 2124	45
48 U.S.C. § 2127	4, 39, 43
48 U.S.C. § 2141	35, 39 44
48 U.S.C. § 2142	35, 39, 44
48 U.S.C. § 2143	44
48 U.S.C. § 2143	4, 35, 40
48 U.S.C. § 2144	35, 39, 41, 44
48 U.S.C. § 2145	39, 42
48 U.S.C. § 2146	44, 46
48 U.S.C. § 2148	passim
48 U.S.C. § 2161	46, 47
48 U.S.C. § 2164	46
48 U.S.C. § 2172	47
48 U.S.C. § 2175	44, 46
48 U.S.C. § 2215	41
An Act Temporarily To Provide Revenues And A Civil Government For Puerto Rico, ch. 191, 31 Stat. 77 (1900)	21
An Act To Amend The Organic Act Of Puerto Rico, ch. 490, Pub. L. No. 362, 61 Stat. 770 (1947)	23

District of Columbia’s Financial Responsibility & Management Assistance Authority, Pub. L. No. 104-8, 109 Stat. 97 (1995).....	4, 36, 37, 38
Jones Act, Pub. L. No. 64-368, 39 Stat. 951 (1917).....	23, 24, 42
Puerto Rico Fiscal Agency & Financial Advisory Authority Enabling Act 2-2017.....	1, 2
Other Authorities	
162 Cong. Rec. H3581-05 (2016).....	37
An Act For An Amicable Settlement Of Limits With The State Of Georgia, And Authorizing The Establishment Of A Government In The Mississippi Territory, 5th Cong., 2d Sess. 536 (Apr. 7, 1798).....	29
An Act For The Government Of The Territory Of The United States, South Of The River Ohio, 1st Cong., 2d sess. 23 (May 26, 1790).....	29
An Act To Divide The Territory Of The United States Northwest Of The Ohio Into Two Separate Governments, 6th Cong., 1st sess. 58 (May 7, 1800).....	29
Civil-Service Commission, 13 Op. Att’y Gen. 516 (1871).....	14, 28
Communications Satellite Corporation, 42 Op. Att’y Gen. 165 (1962).....	30

Elliot Howard Gilkey & William Alexander Taylor, <i>The Ohio Hundred Year Book: A Handbook of the Public Men and Public Institutions of Ohio from the Formation of the North-West Territory to July 1, 1901</i> (rev. ed. 1901).....	26
Financial Oversight & Management Board For Puerto Rico Forecasted Statement Of Revenues, Expenditures And Changes In Fund Balance For Year Ending June 30, 2019	39, 40
FY20 Certified Budget for the Commonwealth, dated June 30, 2019	39
James Kent, 1 Commentaries 360 (1826)	19
Joseph Story, 3 Commentaries on the Constitution (1833)	7
Letter from A. St. Clair to J. Adams (Feb. 6, 1799)	27
Letter from J. Adams to the Senate (Mar. 2, 1799)	28
Letter from T. Pickering to J. Adams (Mar. 1, 1799)	27
Officers Of The United States Within The Meaning Of The Appointments Clause, 31 Op. O.L.C. 73 (2007)	42
Territorial Judges Not Liable To Impeachment, 3 Op. Att’y Gen. 409 (1839).....	30

The Constitutional Separation Of Powers Between The President And Congress, 20 Op. O.L.C. 124 (1996)	30
The Federalist No. 45.....	41
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 17.....	38
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	3, 8, 17
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 3	21
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2	2, 7, 18
